ENROLLED HOUSE

BILL NO. 139606 By: Braddock, Kirby, Claunch,
Roggow, Deutschendorf,
Lerblance, Dorman,
Harrison, McClain, Sweeden,
Case, Cargill, Steele,
DeWitt and Askins of the
House

and

Leftwich, Gumm, Helton,
Horner, Kerr, Milacek,
Monson and Myers of the
Senate

An Act relating to state government; creating the
Oklahoma Strategic Military Planning Commission;
providing for membership; providing for service with
respect to appointing authority; providing for
selection of chair and vice-chair; providing for
applicability of Oklahoma Open Meeting Act and
Oklahoma Open Records Act; authorizing meetings;
providing for termination of Commission; providing
membership on Commission not to be deemed public
office; stating purposes of Commission; requiring
recommendations to certain departments of state
government; providing for administrative direction,
coordination and support; requiring annual report;
requiring assistance by certain governmental
entities; providing for travel reimbursement;
providing for codification; and declaring an
emergency.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:

SECTION 1. NEW LAW A new section of law to be codified
in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 5401 of Title 74, unless there
is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows:

A. There is hereby created the Oklahoma Strategic Military
Planning Commission.

B. The Oklahoma Strategic Military Planning Commission shall
consist of seven (7) members as follows:

1. Five persons to be appointed by the Governor, each of whom
shall represent, respectively, the interests of communities that
would be affected by realignment or closure of the following
military installations:



a. Altus Air Force Base,

b. Vance Air Force Base,

c. Fort Sill,

d. the Army Ammunition Plant located near McAlester, and
e. Tinker Air Force Base; and

2. One person to be appointed by the Speaker of the House of
Representatives from the membership of the House and one person to
be appointed by the President Pro Tempore of the Senate from the
membership of the Senate. The members appointed pursuant to this
paragraph shall be ex officio and nonvoting members of the
Commission.

C. The members of the Commission shall serve at the pleasure of
the appointing authority. The members of the Commission shall
select from among their membership a chair and vice-chair. The
chair and vice-chair shall serve for a period of one (1) year.

D. The Commission shall be subject to the provisions of the
Oklahoma Open Meeting Act and the Oklahoma Open Records Act.

E. The Commission shall be authorized to meet at such times as
may be required in order to fulfill the duties and responsibilities
imposed upon it by law.

F. The provisions of this section shall cease to have the force
and effect of law and the Commission shall be dissolved by operation
of law on December 31, 2010.

G. The members of the Commission shall not be deemed to be
officers or to hold public office for purposes of Section 6 of Title
51 of the Oklahoma Statutes.

SECTION 2. NEW LAW A new section of law to be codified
in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 5402 of Title 74, unless there
is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows:

A. The purpose of the Oklahoma Strategic Military Planning
Commission shall be to analyze state policies affecting military
facilities currently in use by the United States Department of
Defense located within the state and by their related communities.
The Commission shall also examine methods for improving the
potential private sector market value or potential for such military
facilities.

B. The Commission shall advise and recommend to the Governor
and to the Legislature, by reporting to the Speaker of the House of
Representatives and the President Pro Tempore of the Senate, state
policies which would:

1. Prevent Oklahoma’s military facilities from being targeted
for closing or downsizing;

2. Maximize Oklahoma’s input into the federal base closing and
realignment process;
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3. Protect, to the greatest extent possible, the interests of
the communities and residents of areas located within and adjacent
to such military facilities in connection with such process;

4. Mitigate the effect of a reduction in military personnel
housed or assigned to such facilities, reduction in military
activity associated with such facilities, or other changes in either
civilian or military activity which have the potential to reduce
employment, business activity, personal income or other economic
growth in the affected areas; and

5. Encourage and facilitate the relocation of mission
responsibilities and resources to Oklahoma military facilities from
military bases located outside Oklahoma.

C. Responsibility for the administrative direction,
coordination and support of the Commission shall be with the Office
of the Governor.

D. The Commission shall submit an annual written report of its
findings, conclusions and recommendations to the Governor, the
Speaker of the Oklahoma House of Representatives and the President
Pro Tempore of the Oklahoma State Senate not later than December 31.

E. The Oklahoma Department of Commerce, the Oklahoma Tax
Commission, the Oklahoma Employment Security Commission and other
agencies of state government shall provide such assistance to the
Commission as the Commission may require in order to perform the
duties imposed upon it.

F. Members of the Commission shall be reimbursed by their
appointing authority, except that members appointed from the
municipalities shall be reimbursed by the Oklahoma Department of
Commerce, for travel to meetings of the Commission pursuant to the
State Travel Reimbursement Act. Legislators who serve as members of
the Commission shall be reimbursed for travel to meetings pursuant
to Section 456 of Title 74 of the Oklahoma Statutes.

SECTION 3. It being immediately necessary for the preservation
of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is hereby
declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and
be in full force from and after its passage and approval.
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Passed the House of Representatives the 16th day of May, 2003.

Presiding Officer of the House of
Representatives

Passed the Senate the 21st day of May, 2003.

Presiding Officer of the Senate
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